

San Francisco Compa

APR 2 2 2022

CLERK OF THE COUNT

## SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

QINGYUN LI and GOU WEI ZHEN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Case No.: CGC-17-558187

Plaintiffs,

VS.

VOLAR, LLC, and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,

Defendants.

SECOND AMENDED JUDGMENT

Judgment is hereby entered in accordance with the terms of the Court's Order Granting Final Approval of Class Action Settlement, dated January 11, 2021 (the "Final Approval Order"),

The Class is defined as: "[T]he employees identified in the Class List, attached as Exhibit 1 to the Settlement Agreement (and which will also be attached as Exhibit A to the Class Notice), who were employed by Volar, LLC d/b/a Sakesan Sushi and Bistro in San Francisco, California between April 24, 2013 and April 24, 2017, and who did not previously sign a Settlement Agreement and Release of All Claims with Volar, LLC."

No Class Members requested exclusion from the Settlement Class.

Pursuant to the awards granted in the Final Approval Order, the gross amount of \$107,724.32,

Case No.: CGC-17-558187

SECOND AMENDED JUDGMENT

before tax withholdings, was to be distributed to the Class Members. The net amount to be distributed to the Class Members, after tax withholdings, was \$93,893.63. After four distributions, resulting in \$93,267.33 being distributed to Class Members by way of cashed checks, there remains a residual amount of \$626.30. Accordingly, the Court hereby directs the payment of the residual amount, \$626.30, plus any interest that has accrued thereon to Bay Area Legal Aid.

Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class shall take nothing from the Released Parties except as set forth in the Settlement Agreement and the Final Approval Order.

Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Code of Civil Procedure § 664.6, and California Rules of Court, rule 3.769(h), the Court retains jurisdiction over the parties and the action for the purposes of supervising the implementation, enforcement, construction, administration, and effectuation of the Settlement.

Notice of entry of this Amended Judgment shall be given to the Settlement Class by posting it on the administrator's website for a period of not less than 60 days from the date this judgment is entered. It shall not be necessary to send notice of the entry of this Amended Judgment to the Settlement Class by any other means.

This document shall constitute a judgment pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 3.769(h).

Dated: //r. 22, 2012

Ethan P. Schulman Judge of the Superior Court

## CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

(CCP 1010.6(6) & CRC 2.251)

I, Ericka Larnauti, a Deputy Clerk of the Superior Court of the County of San Francisco, certify that I am not a party to the within action.

On April 22, 2022, I electronically served the attached document via File & ServeXpress on the recipients designated on the Transaction Receipt located on the File & ServeXpress website.

Dated: April 22, 2022

T. Michael Yuen, Clerk

By:

Ericka Larnauti, Deputy Clerk

I, the undersigned, certify that I am an employee of the Superior Court of California, County Of San Francisco and not a party to the above-entitled cause and that on April 22, 2022, I served the foregoing on the party listed below by causing a copy thereof to be enclosed in a postage paid sealed envelope and deposited in the United States Postal Service mailbox located at 400 McAllister Street, San Francisco CA 94102-4514 pursuant to standard court practice.

Date: April 22, 2022

By: Ericka Larnauti, Deputy Clerk

Judicial Council of California Attn: Office of Court Research 455 Golden Gate Avenue San Francisco, Ca. 94102

Judicial Council of California
Attn: Office of Court Research
455 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, Ca. 94102
Certificate of Service –

Form C00005010